US Digital  1400 NE 136th Avenue    Vancouver, Washington    98684    USA  
Local: 360-260-2468    Toll-free: 800-736-0194    Support: 360-397-9999    Fax: 360-260-2469
Email: info@usdigital.com    Website: www.usdigital.com
1 of 13
QSB Command List
Document Version 1.19
Product Features:
The QSB is an inexpensive device that provides an interface between a PC and many types of US Digital

next digit is the product type and the last two
digits are the firmware version.
Product type code:
0 = QSB-D
1 = QSB-M
2 = QSB-S
3 = QSB-I  (future product)
Example, 00001201 = SN: 00001, Type: QSB-S,
Version: 01
Data range: 00000000 - FFFFFFFF
EOR
T
E
R
M
I
N
A
T
15 R, W -D, -M, -S EOR (End Of Response) Termination and
Formatting
This command defines the type of formatting for
the command response termination.  Each
feature is enabled with a bit=1 or disabled with a
bit=0.  The default value is: 0x0b.
BITS:   B3 B2 B1 B0
US Digital  1400 NE 136th Avenue    Vancouver, Washington    98684    USA  
Local: 360-260-2468    Toll-free: 800-736-0194    Support: 360-397-9999    Fax: 360-260-2469
Email: info@usdigital.com    Website: www.usdigital.com
12 of 13
I
O
N
B0 = Line Feed
B1 = Carriage Return
B2 = 4-byte Time Stamp appended to response
B3 = Spaces between returned fields
Data range: 0 – F
COMMAND 16 W -D, -M, -S
Data=1 :
-D and -S
Data=all:
-M
Execute QSB Command Function
0 = Motor is immediately stopped. Encoder,
Digital I/O and MD Status streaming data outputs
are deactivated.  Motor drive status is set to the
inactive state; digital I/O port is returned to the
last saved state (see command #3 below).
1 = Deactivate Encoder, Digital I/O and MD Status
streaming data outputs.
2 = Activate motor drive mode; digital I/O bits 1
and 2 are reserved for motor drive.
3 = Save Parameters: save register# 00 – 04, 08,
0B, 0C, 0F – 12, 15.  Save motor drive enable
state flag (command #2 above).
4 = Motor Stop - Stop the motor using the MD
ACCEL rate.
5 = Motor Quit -Immediately stop the motor.
6 = Motor Pause - Pause the motor using the MD
ACCEL rate.
7 = Motor Resume - Resume motor operation if
previously stopped using the Motor Pause
command.  Use the programmed motor
acceleration.
8 = Motor Move – Move the selected number of
MD MOVE STEPS.
9 = Motor Jog – Jog at the selected MD JOG
RATE.
US Digital  1400 NE 136th Avenue    Vancouver, Washington    98684    USA  
Local: 360-260-2468    Toll-free: 800-736-0194    Support: 360-397-9999    Fax: 360-260-2469
Email: info@usdigital.com    Website: www.usdigital.com
13 of 13